

Second Conference of the Non-Aligned Movement (NAM) Parliamentary Network 13 March 2023 Manama, Bahrain

Decision

Establishment of Parliamentary Support Group of the NAM Parliamentary Network to the initiatives put forward by the NAM Chairmanship in support of post-pandemic global recovery

Member Parliaments of the Non-Aligned Movement Parliamentary Network, having met in Manama, Bahrain on March 13, 2023;

Recalling the Summit-level Meeting of the Non-Aligned Movement Contact Group in response to COVID-19 on global post-pandemic recovery held on 2 March 2023 in Baku, Azerbaijan;

Bearing in mind necessity for unity and solidarity among the NAM Member States in responding to the ongoing Covid-19 pandemic and its negative implications, and crucial importance for concerted efforts in post-pandemic recovery from Covid-19:

- 1. Welcome the initiatives put forward by H.E. Mr. Ilham Aliyev, President of the Republic of Azerbaijan Chair of the Non-Aligned Movement in support of post-pandemic recovery of NAM Member States, including Global Call to Action: Supporting post-pandemic recovery of Small Island Developing States (SIDS), Global Call to Action: Supporting post-pandemic recovery of African countries and call for the UN Secretary General to establish a UN High-Level Panel on Post-Pandemic Recovery;
- **2.** *Decide* to establish Parliamentary Support Group of the NAM Parliamentary Network¹ to ensure the contribution of parliamentarians for the implementation of the afore-mentioned initiatives.

¹ The modalities of the Group will be communicated by the Chairperson of the Network to the member parliaments in due course.